Docket Item #3
BZA CASE #2010-0021

Board of Zoning Appeals
October 14, 2010

ADDRESS: 3508 RUSSELL ROAD
ZONE: R-8, RESIDENTIAL
APPLICANT: DEREK VAN BEVER, OWNER, BY DENNIS POWELL, ARCHITECT
ISSUE: Variance to construct a one and two story addition in the required front
yard facing Executive Avenue and a one story addition in the required
front yard facing Russell Road.
CODE CODE APPLICANT REQUESTED
SECTION SUBJECT REQMT PROPOSES VARIANCE
3-306(A)(1) Front Yard 30.00 ft. 5.75 ft. 24.25 ft.
Executive Avenue
(one-story addition)
3-306(A)(1) Front Yard 30.00 ft. 16.00 ft. 14.00 ft.
Executive Avenue
(two-story addition)
3-306(A)(1) Front Yard 57.38 ft.* 23.83 ft. 33.55 ft.

Russell Road
(one-story addition)

*Based on the average front yard setback along Russell Road

BOARD OF

ZONING APPEALS ACTION OF OCTOBER 14, 2010: On a motion to

approve by Mr. Goodale, seconded by Mr. Koenig, the variances were approved by a vote of 6 to

0.

Reason: As outlined in the staff report, the applicant demonstrated a hardship due to the irregular
shape of the lot and because it is bordered by two streets and contains three front yards.

Speakers:

Dennis Powell

, architect, made the presentation.
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Staff recommends approval of the request because the applicant has demonstrated a hardship.

If the Board decides to grant the requested variance it must comply with the code requirements
under the department comments and the applicant must submit the following prior to the release
of a Certificate of Occupancy: (1) a survey plat prepared by a licensed surveyor confirming
building footprint, setbacks, and building height compliance from average preconstruction grade
and (2) certification of floor area from a licensed architect or engineer. The variance must also
be recorded with the deed of the property in the City’s Land Records Office prior to the release
of the building permit.
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Issue

The applicant requests variances to construct a one- and two-story addition in the
required front yard facing Executive Avenue and a one story addition in the required
front yard facing Russell Road for the property at 3500 Russell Road.

Background
The subject property, a triangular-shaped corner/through lot, is one lot of record with

223.00 feet of frontage on Russell Road, 199.00 feet of frontage on Executive Avenue,
and has a total lot area of 11,171 square feet. A two story single-family dwelling is
located 26.00 feet from the front property line facing Russell Road and 20.18 feet from
the front property line facing Executive Avenue. The northeast side of the property has a
linear length of 90.00 feet. According to real estate assessment records, the house was
constructed in 1940.

Description
The applicant is proposing to construct a one- and two-story addition onto the existing

two-story dwelling. The proposed first floor addition sits on the footprint of the existing
deck, and will add a total of 573 square feet of floor area. The proposed second-story
addition measures 8.00 feet by 10.00 feet, with a total floor area of 80 square feet. The
first floor of the addition will accommodate a family room, a vestibule, an open porch,
and a handicapped accessible bedroom and bathroom, and the second floor of the
addition will accommodate a master bathroom.

Upon completion of all work, the proposed renovations will continue to comply with the
floor area requirements. (Refer to floor area calculations)

On July 14, 1994, the Board of Zoning Appeals granted a variance for construction of a
deck in the front yards of the subject property facing Russell Road and Executive
Avenue. The proposed addition will be mostly contained within the footprint of the
previously approved deck.

Master Plan/Zoning

The subject property is zoned R-8 and has been so zoned since adoption of the Third
Revised Zoning Map in 1951 and identified in the Northridge/Rosemont Small Area Plan
for residential land use.

Requested variances

Section 3-306(A)(1), Front, Executive Avenue:

Two variances are being sought along Executive Avenue. One for a one-story addition
and the other for a two-story addition to be located 5.75 feet and 16.00 feet respectively
from the front property line facing Executive Avenue. The required setback for the R-8
zone is 30.00 feet. The applicant requests a variance of 24.25 feet for the one-story
addition and 14.00 feet for the two-story addition.
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3-306(A)(1), Front, Russell Road:

A third variance is being sought for a one-story addition to be located 23.83 feet from the
front property line facing Russell Road. The required setback is 57.38 feet based on the
average prevailing setback along Russell Road. The applicant requests a variance of
35.55 feet.

Noncomplying structure
The existing building at 3508 Russell Road is a noncomplying structure with respect to
the following:

Regulation Required Existing Noncompliance
Front Yard 57.38 ft. 26.00 ft. 31.38 ft.
Russell Road

Front Yard 30.00 ft. 20.18 ft. 9.85 ft.

Executive Avenue

Staff analysis under criteria of section 11-1103

To grant a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals must determine that a unique
characteristic exists for the property. Section 11-1103 of the zoning ordinance lists
standards that an applicant must address and that the Board believes exists and thus
warrants varying the zoning regulations.

(1) The particular physical surroundings, shape, topographical condition or
extraordinary situation or condition of the property that prohibits or unreasonably
restricts the use of the property.

(2) The property’s condition is not applicable to other property within the same
zoning classification.

3) Hardship produced by the zoning ordinance was not created by the property
owner.

(4) The granting of a variance will not be detrimental to the public or other property
or the neighborhood in which the subject property is located. Nor will the
granting of a variance diminish or impair the value of adjoining properties or the
neighborhood.

(%) The granting of the variance will not impair light and air to the adjacent property.

(6) The granting of a variance will not alter the character of the area nor be
detrimental to the adjacent property.

(7) Strict application of the zoning ordinance will produce a hardship.
5
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(8) Such hardship is generally not shared by other properties in the same zone and
vicinity.

9) No other remedy or relief exists to allow for the proposed improvement.

(10)  The property owner has explored all options to build without the need of a
variance.

Applicant’s Justification for Hardship

The proposed expansion of the first floor living space will accommodate the needs of an
aging parent by providing wheelchair accessibility and single level use. This will be
accomplished by placing the bedroom on the first floor and in close proximity to the
existing bath and services. By necessity, this places the functional expansion of the
house in the rear, rather than at the side of the existing building.

A two-story addition to the southwest side of the existing building was ruled out for two
reasons. First, the main reason for the proposed addition is to accommodate an aging
resident, which prevents the use of the second story. Second, a two-story addition would
destroy the character of the Dutch Colonial revival style of the existing house.

A specific effort has been made to conceal the roof lines of the new facade visible from
Russell Road. By placing the bulk of the new addition behind the existing two-story
building and by placing only a flat roof one-story addition to the southwest side of the
existing two story building, the proposed new facade will retain the character of similar
expansions in the neighborhood. The bulk of the proposed addition is concealed from the
“rear” along Executive Avenue by a barrier of evergreen trees that are proposed to
remain.

Staff Analysis
The property is triangular in shape, is bordered by two streets, and contains three front

yards, a situation that is unique to this lot and places unreasonable restriction on the use
of the property. The application of 57.38 foot and 30.00 foot front yard setbacks on this
corner/through lot would prohibit construction on the property.

The proposed additions are modest in size, will not be detrimental to neighboring
properties. The additions will also provide a necessary handicapped accessible bedroom

and bathroom for an elderly resident of the home.

Based upon the above findings, staff recommends approval of the variance.
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DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
Legend: C - code requirement R - recommendation S - suggestion F - finding

* The applicant is advised that if the variance is approved the following additional comments
apply.

Transportation and Environmental Services:

R-1  The building permit plans shall comply with requirements of City Code Section 5-6-224
regarding the location of downspouts, foundation drains and sump pumps. Refer to
Memorandum to Industry dated June 18, 2004. [Memorandum is available online at the
City web site under Transportation\Engineering and Design\Memos to Industry.].
(T&ES)

R-2  Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent city right-of-way if damaged
during construction activity. (T&ES)

R-3  All improvements to the city right-of-way such as curbing, sidewalk, driveway aprons,
etc. must be city standard design. (T&ES)

R-4  No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility
easements. It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing
easements on the plan. (T&ES)

R-5  An erosion and sediment control plan must be approved by T&ES prior to any land
disturbing activity greater than 2,500 square feet. (T&ES)

R-6  Compliance with the provisions of Article XIII of the City’s zoning ordinance for
stormwater quality control is required for any land disturbing activity greater than 2,500
square feet. (T&ES)

R-7  The building permit must be approved and issued prior to the issuance of any permit for
demolition. (T&ES)

R-8  Construction of a new driveway entrance, or widening of an existing driveway entrance,
requires separate application to; and approval from, the Department of Transportation and
Environmental Services. (T&ES

F-1  Parcel within a known Marine Clay Area.

F-2  An approved grading plan may be required at the time of building permit application.
Insufficient information has been provided to make that determination at this time.
In summary, City Code Section 5-6-224 requires that a grading plan be submitted to and
approved by T&ES prior to the issuance of building permits for improvements involving:
. the construction of a new home;

7
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. construction of an addition to an existing home where either
. the addition exceeds the area of the existing building footprint by 100% or
more;
. or, the construction of the addition results in less that 50% of the existing
first floor exterior walls, in their entirety, remaining;
. changes to existing grade elevation of 1-foot or greater;
. changes to existing drainage patterns;
. land disturbance of 2,500 square feet or greater.

Questions regarding the processing of grading plans should be directed to the
T&ES Site Plan Coordinator at (703) 746-4064. Memorandum to Industry No.
02-08 was issued on April 28, 2008 and can be viewed online via the following
link.
http://alexandriava.gov/uploadedFiles/tes/info/gradingPlanRequirements.pdf

The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria’s Solid Waste Control, Title 5,
Chapter 1, which sets forth the requirements for the recycling of materials (Sec. 5-1-99).
(T&ES)

The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11,
Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property
line. (T&ES)

Roof, surface and sub-surface drains be connected to the public storm sewer system, if
available, by continuous underground pipe. Where storm sewer is not available applicant
must provide a design to mitigate impact of stormwater drainage onto adjacent properties
and to the satisfaction of the Director of Transportation & Environmental Services.
(Sec.5-6-224) (T&ES)

All secondary utilities serving this site shall be placed underground. (Sec. 5-3-3) (T&ES)
Pay sanitary sewer tap fee prior to release of Grading Plan. (Sec. 5-6-25) (T&ES)

Any work within the right-of-way requires a separate permit from T&ES. (Sec. 5-3-61)
(T&ES)

Code Administration:

C-1

All exterior walls within 5 feet from an interior property line shall have a fire resistance
rating of 1 hour, from both sides of the wall. As alternative, a 2 hour fire wall may be
provided. This condition is also applicable to skylights within setback distance.
Openings in exterior walls between 3 and 5 feet shall not exceed 25% of the area of the
entire wall surface (This shall include bay windows). Openings shall not be permitted in
exterior walls within 3 feet of an interior lot line.
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Prior to the issuance of a demolition permit or land disturbance permit, a rodent
abatement plan shall be submitted to Code Administration that will outline the steps that
will taken to prevent the spread of rodents from the construction site to the surrounding
community and sewers.

Roof drainage systems must be installed so as neither to impact upon, nor cause
erosion/damage to adjacent property.

A soils report must be submitted with the building permit application.

Alterations to the existing structure must comply with the current edition of the Uniform
Statewide Building Code (USBC).

Alterations to the existing structure and/or installation and/or altering of equipment
therein requires a building permit. Five sets of plans, bearing the signature and seal of a
design professional registered in the Commonwealth of Virginia, must accompany the
written application. The plans must include all dimensions, construction alterations
details, kitchen equipment, electrical, plumbing, and mechanical layouts and schematics.

Construction permits are required for this project. Plans shall accompany the permit
application that fully details the construction as well as layouts and schematics of the
mechanical, electrical, and plumbing systems.

Permission from adjacent property owners is required if access to the adjacent properties
is required to complete the proposed construction. Otherwise, a plan shall be submitted
to demonstrate the construction techniques utilized to keep construction solely on the
referenced property.

A wall location plat prepared by a land surveyor is required to be submitted to this office
prior to requesting any framing inspection.

A Certificate of occupancy shall be obtained prior to any occupancy of the building or
portion thereof, in accordance with USBC 116.1.

Recreation (Arborist):

F-1

A large shade tree may be impacted or removed as part of this plan. This tree has not
been designated a specimen tree.

Historic Alexandria (Archaeology):

F-1

There is low potential for significant archaeological resources to be disturbed by this
project. No archaeological action is required.
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Other Requirements Brought to the Applicant’s Attention:
C-1 A wall check survey plat shall be submitted to Planning and Zoning when the building
footprint is in place, pursuant to Alexandria City Code section 8-1-12.

10
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X. Images

Photo 1.

3500/3508 Russell Road

Subject property from corner at Executive Ave and Russell Rd.
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Photo 2

3500/3508 Russell Road

Subject property from Russell Rd. (viewed to North)
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Photo 3.

3500/3508 Russell Road

Subject property from Russell Rd. (viewed to Northwest)
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Photo 4.

3500/3508 Russell Road

Subject property from Russell Rd. (viewed to Southwest)

14



BZA CASE #2010-0021

Photo 5.

3500/3508 Russell Road

Subject property (concealed) from Executive Ave. (viewed to South)
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Photo 6.

3500/3508 Russell Road

Subject property from Executive Ave. (viewed to Southeast)
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Photo 7.
3500/3508 Russell Road

Subject property from corner of Executive Ave. (Russell Rd. intersection)
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“77h  APPLICATION
~1.7)' BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
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A VARIANCE

Section of zening ordinance fram which reguest for variance is made:

PART &
1. Applicant: [] Owner [] Contract Purchaser ‘§/Agent
Name | L. s /‘;%w #f/gﬂwrirrhqr zﬁs{.;ﬁs&'ﬁés fee
Address 207 R Foirfey SF - Swke i
B ew ameliie. VB 22 30y
Daytime Phone 702- Gf3- Jz2e3
Emall Address Aele PF @ yaboe . com
Property Location 3::1?de: o Russess B

ST
Assessment Map 8 &7 & Block 03 Let _/f  Zone £F

4, Legal Property Owner Name Derein  wan Et‘gjﬁr
Address 23 Francis Ave
(o ]::1-*:._-{5,; MA  DLI3E
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OWMERSHIP AND DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
Use addilionsl shesds if nacassary

1, Appicant State the name, address and parcent of ownarship of any person or entily cwning
an inlerest i e applicar:, uniess the anlily i 8 corporation or partnership, In which case
idenlily esch cwner of more than ten parcent, The term ownership interast shall include any
legal or equitable interest held at the time of the application in the real property which is the
_subject of the applicaticn.

Hame Address | Porcent of Cwisrship
T iemid T L zoi_ W Feiranlf
I O, leqe BiSe Lle  p ey, v BRRey —i—
z
3 |
2. Propesty, Stale iha nama, address and percent of pwnership of ary person or antity Crairg
an irsnast in iha propery located at (@ddress), unless the

gnitity is @ corporaticn or parinarship, n which case identify each caner of mane than ten

pareent. The femm cwnership interest shall includa any legal or equiable interest hekd at the time

of the application In the real proparly which Is the subjact of the application.
¥ I

Hame Address Prrcent of Ownership
1 AL e, 13 EFEE L3 Fresmcil e
Lomnbevelge FA g2i3g 168 Te
-

F
] Sy FE
3

1 Business o Financkal Redationships, Esch parson or entity listed abave (1.8nd 2). with an
pranership Inderast in the applicant or in the subject propery s requined o Gscloso amy
business or inancial rissionship, as delired by Seciien 11-380 of the Zaning Ondinance,
exiatirg &t the time of this application, ar within the12-month perod pror fo the submisgion o
this application with any member of the Alaxkandria City Council, Planning Commission, Board of
Zoring Appaals ar eikar Boards of Archileciural Review.

Mame of perscn ar antity Relationahip as defined by Mambsar of the Aporoving
Sactien 11-150 of the Zoning Body (l.e. City Council,
Drdinancs Planning Commission, etc] |
1. | = TR
CFuis s gl ] C omene -
I
Pereie. vina Dede —orn g —

3

“HOTE: Businuss or inancial rebatanshias of ihe type described in Sec. 11-150 thet arise afer the Aling e
ikt application and befors sach public hesring must be disdesed priar i the public hearings,

A% the applcant or the applicant's authorized agent, | hereby atlest 1o tha best of my
ahility that the information provided above is true and comect,

P e Y _, .
Crate o Frinted Marms i
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BZA Case # RO -~ Doy

5. Describe requesat briefly:

MMLJ&_MMV'EE‘“

A ol L - o o

6. If property owner or applicant is being represented by an authorized agent.
such as an attomey, realtor o ofher person for which there s a form af
compensation, does this agent or the business in which they are employed have
a business license to aperate in the City of Alexandria, Virginla?

JA. ¥es — Provide proof of current City business licensa.  geeA~ 5

I ] Mo — Said agent shall be required to obfain a business prior o filing
application.

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY ATTESTS thal all af the slarmalion benedn provided including
lhie &ite plan, bullding elevalionrs, prospecive drasings of tha projecls, @ic, am true, comed and
accurate. The urdergigned further unoestands thal, should such imomation be Sound Reomact, any
achion taken by the Board based on such indamation may be irvalidated.  The undedsigned alsn hersby
grants ®e City of Alexardsia permission o past placand folics 85 requined by Amicke X1, Division A,
Section 11-301(8) of the 1852 Alexandris City Zoreng Cndinanca, an e property which & tha subject af
ihis appdication. The applcard, i othar than fe property owner. ko atfests that heishe has obtained
penmisson from b gropery csner to make this applicston

APPLICANT OR AUTHORLZED AGENT.

Print Mame

FOd - R G2 2o
Telephone D

Pursuant o Secion 13-3-2 of the Cily Code, e use of a docursenl containing talse
rdarmigtion may cormbube & Chass 1 misdemeanor and may resull in 8 punishmart of a
yaar in jal ar 52,500 or both. 1L may alsd constitute grounds o revok (he permil appled
Tof wilh siach information.
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BZA Case# _ZJing- 002\

PART B (SECTIOM 11-1102)

NOTE: Tha Beard of Zaning Appeals may granl a varianca gnly il 1he sppicant can demonstrata & kgal
hardshio. A legal hardsnip refers te the shape and topographical condtions, of 10 some other unigue
charactanalic of the property; for example, If & raar yard has sharp drop-aff ar hilly termsin whese an
adabion could aifiereiss be localed lkegaly, o if the property hus thies franl yards.

A legal kardabip is NOT, far example, nadreg & large farsily in 8 two-bedroom howse, oF et wou need a
trst-foor bedrcom and balh. {These are good personal reasons fof @ varsance, but do not cansiiule a lngal
hardship having o da with specilic condBors al the land. )

APPLICANT MUST EXPLAIN THE FOLLOWING:
(Plegae primt clearly and uss addticnal pagas whane necessany. |

1. Doas strict application of the zoning ordinance to the subject properly
result in & hardship to the owner? [Answer A or B).

&,  Explain how enforcement of the zoning ordinance will amount to
confiscation of the property.

Ty

Cad

B. Explain how enforcement of the zoning ordinance will prevent
reasonable use of the property,

—— L T e e—

2 Is this hardship unique to the propery 7

A Explain if the bhardship shared by other properties in the
neighborhood.

— Gffesd ge? ——

21



BZA CASE #2010-0021

B&A Case® __ ol

B. Explain how this situation or condition of the property (on which this
application is based) applies generally to other properties in the
Same o,

AfTa el g gt

3, Was the hardship caused by the applicant?
A, Did the condftion exist when the property was purchased?

— B ATR e gt ——

B. Did the applicant purchase the property without knowing of this
hardship?

— o gal et

.  How and when was the condition, which créates the hardship, first
created?

— T el =

D. Did the applicant create the nardship and, if 5o, how was it created?

11k
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BZA Casa f O\ — o0y

4. Wil the warlance, If granted, e harmful to others?

A, Explain if the proposed variance will be detrimental to the adjacent

properties or the nelghborhood in general
— R A Byt —

B, Explain how the proposed varlance will affect the value of the
adjacant and naarby properties.

—_— tﬂh{_ﬁ JE—

C. Has the applicant shown the proposed plans to the most affected
proparty owners? Has thatl neighbor objected to the proposed
variance, or has the neighbor written a letter of support of the
proposed variance? H so, please attach the |atter,

T AT A ——
. Explain how the proposed variance will change the character of the

neighbarhood.

23
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| BZA Case# _2ripn-so0a |

5. Ia there any other administrative or procedural remedy to relieve the

hardship?
— e =
FART C
1, Hava alterpative plans orf selutions been considered so that a variance
would not be nooded? Please explain each allernative and why It is
unsatisfactony.
e

24
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BEZP Zon- oo

.-

S,
T E
.Tl_‘?,ﬁj A
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING

FLOOR AREA RATIO AND OPEN SPACE CALCULATIONS FOR
SINGLE AND TWO-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL OUTSIDE HISTORIC DISTRICTS

A. Property Information (3'5":‘5)

A1 Stmst Addrass FAPT [Rmamg Boasd Zore -
Az i Td x 35 - FFoT. £y
Todal Liod Avea Flonr Arag Ralo Aowad by Zon Laramns Alowate Floacor Amp

B, Existing Gross Floor Araa

Eabiting Grass Soad” Alowatk Exdunicm
Massmani o ! Mamarrenr D1, Existing Grose Floor firea ®
FE
Firsl Flo &5 St 83, Alcwasla Foar Eschaisns™
2q0.F
Second Fioa: L
573 - B3, Emeting Floor Airea mins Exchsions
Trird Flissi —_ P Gt _ Ga.F
|sskriraed B2 from 81
BrochenTiba: 2 ar AbiirImem than 47
Tetal Groes 2 & Tulal Excliskng

C. Proposed Gross Floor Area [(does not inclode existing area)

Frogessind Grics i Al L £ noiudior
Npmmmen: e Roassm ™ 1. Proposad Giross Floor Adsae ©
5 Ft
Firsl Floor 75 SAmAAT = mar E
- - e BEaFR
Faerma] Flooe e Mpchanisl C3. Proposed Floar APoa misus
Thind Fiecs FoecriEaraga ™ Ewchision Sg.Ft
e fsubtemct & frem C1)
Porchasi Rher Adbr ek Hhon 37
Tatwl Gross* ] Todal Exclissbing
D. Existing # Proposed Floor Area o
D1, Teisl Flosr Area [add B3 and C3) 268 R “Gmsd foor amed M seadankal Siagie and b
02 Tetal Floor Area Allowed by Zora (A2] 3 F @ F  5q FL Imily diwsilings in the B.20, R-12, R, R85, R-2-
i — 8 HH and HA poves (oo inchiding propodias
L withan & } DVedricd) ix L o of @
acnas unger ool of g kY, oasorad Boet eefanor

s
" Fmlar fo the pomeng ordwance [Seclion2s 1850
E. Open Space Calculstions Required in RA & RE zones _‘.':,';’;,ﬂ,"‘f*;";fhﬂ g et for nfomaton

Enring Opan Spsce I raking oecushons odvar than Sasemasty Moo

mans with avckoed arpas Busiraded musi be

Fopsy Liepad CEpasn) B paes sutvoitey lor oegaw Secione may sso be
sngearad i acviia declrank

Popcand Opan Smca

The wndemsignad hareby -:urllrﬁn- arn:l atiests thak, bo the best of hisySer knowledge, the abowe compubat oes are true and
correct

Sgnanrs o7 e %”W}%—-—@—F—
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o Zf A0 — Gt
1

Proposed variance to building resteictions ot 330003508 Russell Road
As submitied o the Alexandria Board of foning Appeals
Prepared by Dennis Powell'Domiman Diesign Associaics LLC, azent on behal fof Owiser

1. A

The program of the owner is the expansion of the lirst Aoor living space to
accommuodate the needs of an ageing parent with wheel chair accessibility and single
level use, This is to be aceomplished in the proposed plan by placing the bedromm
om fhe frst Meor wod in close proximity (o the exisdting both and serviees,

By mecessity this places the fanctional expansion of the house in the rear rather than
af the side of the existing building. The bulk of this proposed addition is concealed
from the repr and from the streed by a barrier of everpreens {see pholos: 5, 6, 7)
which will remuin.

Placement of the proposed addition conforms to the feotpring of the an earlier (1904
BEA cosed 6394) deck approved ihe Board of Zaning Appeals,

The subject property is an irregulas throwgh'comer ks with one side vard and an axisting
nan-complying stracture, The property is inangular in shape with three street roatages
anl techmecally three fromd yard sef hocks

Strict complianee with the front and “rear”™ sethack requirements results m 00 square
gt of buildable feotprint oman 11,171 square fool lat; an unreasonable percentage of lol
coverage. The sethacks effectively prevent reasenable use of the property.

Rear vasd sebacks ane 30000 1.

Fronl yand sethacks using (see attached Exlabit A} the average fromtage method reswls in
a frome vard actback of 57,37 i,

The latis 11,171 square feet. The 2oming allowamce of 35 F AR, in K-8 resulis i an
allowable bubding footpring of 3900 square feet.

I A

(her properties along the Russell Road (Executive Avenue parallel share the 57.33 4
tromt yard sefbock, alihough none are through/comer los as is the subject property,
created by the mlersection of Executive Ave, and Russell Rad.

Lh
The subject property differs from other properties on the hiock in that the triangular slsape
of the property and the resulting sethacks efTectively restrict reasomable wse of the

property.

LA

LS AL
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BZA200 Co2 1

2%

The property was acquired in good faith and any hardship produced by the ordinance was
not created by the owner. The defined property line and road frontages are the same as at
the time of purchase.

The front yard setback at the time of purchase was 30.00 ft. The current “average of
block facades™ front yard setback requirement was not in place at the time of purchase.

3.B.
Purchase was made prior to the current “average of block facades™ front yard setback
requirement.

3.C

The subject property is an irregular through/corner lot with one side yard and an existing
non-complying structure. The property is triangular in shape with three street frontages
and technically three front yard set backs.

The restriction of development from the irregular shape was exacerbated by the current
“average of block facades” front yard setback requirement.

3.D.
No

4. A.

Granting the proposed variance and construction of the proposed addition will not be
detrimental to adjacent properties. The subject addition is proposed for the Southwest
side of the lot where an adjacent neighbor does not exist because of the triangular shape
of the lot.

Granting of the requested variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property.

Granting of the requested variance will not impair pedestrian or motor vehicle traffic.

The scale of the proposed addition is in keeping with the neighborhood and is generally
smaller than other structures in the neighborhood on smaller lots.

The subject lot is 11,171 square feet. Current R-8 F.A R. requirements of .35 lot
coverage would allow a building footprint of 3,910 sq. ft. The proposed addition is 653
sq feet. The proposed total lot coverage of the proposed building is still only .24, much
less than nearby conforming and nonconforming structures.

4. B.
Granting of the proposed variance will not adversely affect nearby property owners.

10/4/2010
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4.,
The owmer has e shown the plans 1o nearby property owinerd but dees plan to do so
before the time of the meeting.

4. I,

A specific effort has been mude (o conceal the rood lines of the new addithon and Ue
secand story of the new addition in order te balanee the Facade visible From Rassell
St Ny placing the bulk of the new addition behind the existing two story bailding
anel by placing only 0 flat reol one story addition to the southwest side of (he
exksting two story building, the proposed new Facade will retain the characier of
similar expansions,

A two story wddition to the southwest side of the existing building was ruled oot for
sevieral reasons; [oremost, the program «f the client o sccommdatc am areing
resident prevents the use of the second story but abso becawse 3 two story addition
destroys the characier of the Dutch Coloninl revival sivie of the existing howse,

The seale and character of the proposed addition is in keeping with the neighborhoosd
both in terms of everall skze and sieng of the addition as wéll as materials and deailing.

5

."'a.l_'l
PART .

1.
Maone

L2000
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BZR 20ioc-cama) EXHIPBIT S

Fue copy

u;T.’.‘.l'..'Fm"“.-ﬁ"&L Pt
FROM: Dennis Powell
DATE: 872412010
ITEM Average of setbacks along subject propenty block

FRONT { Russell) REAR (Executive)

3500 Russell Rd, {subject property) 412" 384"
3510 Russell Rd 458" 505
3600 Russell Rd 576 A48
3600 1 Russell Rd. TR 452+
3602 Russell Rd. 528* 1008+
3604 Russell Rd. 1368 560 5
TOTAL 4131™ 3357.57
AVERAGE GER " = 8T 45 SEO AT =4 Tl
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e Ay Pl e
L e tooy EXHIZIT &

2010 City of Alexandria Businessfinense

Finance Depatment, Revenue Administration Dibwision, City of Alexandria
301 King Street, Roomn 1400, Alexandria, VA T2314
Phone: F00L746,.3903 li'l:lp:,l'.'m.-ﬂﬂlﬂdH.l'n.gw,r
License Masaber:  114200-2000
Aroownt Murmbsr: | 14203

Taz Parcd; 20
Basiness Mamc: DOMINICHN DESIGN ASSOCIATES LLY
Trade Mame| DOMIKICHN DESHEN ASS0CTATES 1L
Nusiness Lecation: 201 W FAUSFAY 5T

Alananidia, WA 22314

DCYHINION DESIGH ASSDCTATES LLEC
00 M Fairam 5, Sujte 11 Licwmrvne Clmssi Mo taorsd s )
Rlescarvin, WA 22314

Corirachars
F-0179-003
Farksimg
Hag 13, 2010
Do Taxpayer:

This I8 your 2000 Ciy of Alesandria Business Licerse. The betiam prtion of this page is perforsted o alkow you 0 tear off snd posk the
busiress §oenss i your establishsent,

IV you pakd for wour business licenss vis chick, please be aware that Fyour dheck 8 ot hononed by your financisl instiution, this hisiness
e shal B jesdid,

As with all faxes, our ol s b administer BLSirges Liceres Emps radrly and in sécordance with Commonweakh and Localiy code. Cur stalf
ELives b prowide profissional assistance ard cquslity oustomer sevise. Your satisfaction 5 impartant to us angd VEK Comments ane A beays
wekoome

IF s Py quc<d e reganding Ehis keffer, plesase visit hbp: Husra aleandrizea.goyy o contact my affice via piheess at 203.746,3903,

Finares Department, Reveriss Sdmnistration Division, Ciry of Almandria

T e T T T R e e R e e — = — - — —

City of Alexandria Business License

Hareman Agmisisration Divison, City of Alesandda, 301 King Street, Roos 1405, Alaesngria, WA 223314

Licangs Exporss Duecambar 31 2010

Must Be Benewad By: March 1 2011 License Mumber; 114283011
Aorount Mumbar: 114283
Tax Perlod: 2019
. Numiness Nase: COMIMIDN DESIGH ASSOCIATES LLE
Thix license has bean isswed by the Renenue
Adeinistration Divislon of the City of Slevandria asd Trarn Ksae: DOMIMION DESIGN ASSOCIATES LLG
ln grastud tas Business Location: 201 M FAIRFAX ST

i Aleandris, Vi 22114
TOMIMION DESIGN ASSOCTATES UL

2001 M FAIRFAY 5T
Alwsndea WA 2514 Licinse Classificationla): ;:-;‘:&?
Builfieg
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1. R-E ZONING

2. CITY OF ALAEXANDRIA MAP § D15.01-03-10

3. PROPERTY SERVED BY PUBLIC WATER/SCWER -
NO WELLS CR SEFTIC FELDS

4, SETBACK REQUIREMENTS:
FRONT YARD = 57-4 1/%
SIDE YARD = 15'

REAR YARD = 30'-0°

5 DELINEATION OF FLOOD PLAIN IS NOT
APPLICABLE FOR THIS PROPERTY

6. DELINEATION OF RESQURSE PROTECTION AREA
15 NOT APPLICABLE FOR THIS PROPERTY

7. DELINEATION OF ENWVIRONMEMTAL QUALITY
CORRIDOR 15 NOT APPLICABLE FOR THIS PROPERTY.

GRAPHIC REY

EXISTING STRUCTURES USED IN
F.AR, CALCULATIONS

FROPOSED ONE-STORY
ADCETION

ey PROPOSED ENTRY: STOOP

PROPOSED TWO-STORY
ADCETION

FAR = FUOOR AREA RATIO (AREAS UNDER RO0F)

[cRoss 57 CALCULATIONS.

|EXISTING HOUSE BASEMENT S 513 5
iEI]S'HhE 157 FLR, CLUCIHG 656 5
[ENTRY FORCH
[DUSTHG GaRAGE e
EXIGTING SHED & b7
EXISTING 2ND FLR 5F 573 &
{PROPOSED 15T FIR ADIITON 5 573 5
{PROPOSED 240 FLR ADDVTION 5
{ToTaL GRESS 5F 2503 5
|TOFAL PROPERTY SF 11,07 5F
[FAR (RATIO OF TOTAL
BASALITE = 4
lomoss & o proemRTY 51y |
|MLLOWARLE FAR. PER =
{zowme - 36 i s
/!
/!
&
</
£
&/
!
i
Fi
g
/ ~
£ Ve
/
-~

3500/3508 RUSSELL RD
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22301

SOUARE FOOTAGE & HEWGHT CALCULATIONS

[HICHEST POINT OF EXSTING |25—0'%
{HOUSE ROCF |
[HGIEST PONT OF ADDITON _|20°-0 |
[ECSTING OROSS S

|(INCLUDES FIRST & SECOND  |2,040 SF
[FLOCRS, & GARAGE, & SHED)

1

|FIRST FLOOR 573 5
INEW ADDITION SF

ferm

SECOND FLOOR

1

INEW ADOITION SF i

_/"
- / 7 \EXISTING PLAT w/PROPOSED ADDITION
WFFEL‘I’

Addition for Lthe
Van Hever Hesidence

T 0500, 3500 Mossell B, Alessindrin VA ERIDL

DOMINION DESIGN ASSOCIATES

P rEeeEiociel 0 e Bebfus Foww dsiseicls Wigas S
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MASTER
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MASTER DECHK

1 \PROPOSED 2ZND FLR ADDITION

Az S f=-0"

., Pir—Sud- 3118

Residence

Addition for the

Van Hever

DO0U, 3500 Forsel R,  Alexecdria WA ZRO0L

DOMINION DESIGN ASSOCIATES

] B Worth Fabfer #oeel dlsissdsis Fegas S
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DO0U, 9500 Hussall Bd, Aexecdria VA 2001

DOMINION DESIGN ASSOCIATE
] Bl Ferlh Fabfus fowet dlsisnis, Fegas SO0

Residence

Addition for the
Bever

Van

— =~ -
| Vv —
— : | I
- an
i -
| |
| |
.- _
SIDE ELEVATION (SOUTH) w/PROPOSED ADDITION

A S E=1-00
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REAR ELEVATION w/PROPOSED ADDITION

a5 A1 a=r-0
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;

F. Tir—Sui—-3318

for the
Residence

Addition
YVan Bever

DGO, 3500 Fuossell Bd, Aexecdria YA Z2001

DOMINION DESIGN ASSOCIATES

] Bl Fewlh Fabfas Fowet dlaissdie Fegas SO
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Residence
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Addition for the
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SIDE ELEVATION (NORTH) w/PROPOSED ADDITION
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